

No. 08-1379

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

JUL 7 - 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ARNIE GONZALEZ,  
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF DEERFIELD BEACH, FLORIDA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
STUART R. MICHELSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
KIMBERLY A. KISSLAN  
JASON H. COFFMAN, *Of Counsel*  
LAW OFFICE OF STUART R. MICHELSON  
800 Southeast Third Avenue  
Fourth Floor  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316  
(954) 463-6100

*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	1
I. Distinct Facts, Not Legal Interpretation, Are the Reasons for Different Results .....	2
A. There Is Not a Split in Court of Appeals Decisions.....	3
B. The Issue of Overtime Compensation Under the FLSA Has Always Been a Fact Specific Inquiry .....	4
C. The Facts of <i>Lawrence</i> and <i>Cleveland</i> Cases Contrast with the <i>Gonzalez</i> Case Which Resulted in Different Conclu- sions .....	5
D. The Opinion Does Not Conflict with Decisions of Every Other United States Court of Appeals .....	8
II. Review Is Not Warranted to Resolve Con- flict as There Is No Conflict and the Court Below Correctly Relied on the Facts of the Case and the Rules of Statutory Interpretation .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cleveland v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 420 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1176 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	12
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> , 549 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Huff v. DeKalb County</i> , 516 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2008).....	2, 3, 4, 10, 13
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986).....	12
<i>Lawrence v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 527 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 763 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGavock v. City of Water Valley</i> , 452 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 2006).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Overstreet v. North Shore Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 125 (1945).....	5
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	12
STATUTES	
Sec. 3, 29 U.S.C. § 203.....	3, 9, 10, 12, 13
